Total intangible assets 1,448,066  1,540,096

There is no liability allocated to the reported segments.

21. Financial risk management
In the 1Q22, there were no changes in the policies and management of financial risks in relation to those
disclosed in Note 23 of the Company’s Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2021.
Thus, information related to: (a) liabilities linked to exchange-rate changes; Financial assets credit
quality (c) cash flow from financial instruments also did not undergo material changes in relation to that
disclosed in the aforementioned Note. Thus, Management decided not to repeat them in the Interim
Financial Information as of March 31, 2022.

21.1. Sensitivity analysis

(a) Interest rate sensitivity

The Company prepared a sensitivity analysis on the effects of a possible change in interest rates on loans,
financing and debentures. Keeping all the other variables constant in the Company’s income (loss) before
taxation is affected by the impact of the loans, financing and debentures subject to variable rates, as
stated below:

Indicators Exposure (i)  Scenario I
Scenario

II  Scenario III  Scenario IV  Scenario V

Probable

(ii)  +25%  -25%  +50%  -50%
TJLP 287,918  5.80%  7.25%  4.35%  8.70%  2.90%
Changes in principal (R$)   16,699  20,874  12,525  25,049  8,350

PCA 910,796  6.86%  8.57%  5.14%  10.29%  3.43%
Changes in principal (R$)   62,481  78,101  46,860  93,721  31,240

CDI 1,453,624  13.00%  16.25%  9.75%  19.50%  6.50%
Changes in principal (R$)   -  -  -  -  -

Ref. rate 858,262  0.21%  0.26%  0.16%  0.31%  0.10%
Changes in principal (R$)   1,802  2,253  1,352  2,703  901
FIXED RATE (iii) 214,070  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%
Changes in principal (R$)   -  -  -  -  -
Total (R$) 3,724,670  80,982  101,228  60,737  121,473  40,491

(i) Principal on March 31, 2022.

(ii) Sources of indexes:
CDI (Selic Target) and IPCA (BACEN Focus report as of March 25, 2022.
TJLP (Bradesco projection 12/10/2021: https://www.economiaemdia.com.br/SiteEconomiaEmDia/Projecoes/Longo-Prazo

(iii) Probable Scenario, according to Referential Rate (TR) of the last 12 months.

ITR - Quarterly information - 03/31/2022 - CIA SANEAMENTO DE MINAS GERAIS-COPASA MG Version: 1

Notes to the financial statements

PAGE: 58 of 69

(b) Sensitivity to foreign exchange rate

The sensitivity analysis, prepared by the Company, is determined by the estimated changes in the €
exchange rates, of ±25% and ± 50%, in the debt balance of loans and financing. The loan operation with
Banco do Brasil, in dollars (US$), was settled in February 2021. Keeping all other variables constant, the
result of exchange rate sensitivity before taxation is shown below:

Financial instrument on 03/31/2022 Financing  Financing
Debt balance (in foreign currency) € 27,535  € 10,000
Debit balance 144,726  52,561

 Gain/(loss)
Scenarios regarding the debt balance Financing  Financing
Likely (Projection) (16,766)  (6,089)
25% decrease in € FX 36,182  13,140
50% decrease in € FX 72,363  26,280
25% increase in € FX (36,182)  (13,140)
50% increase in € FX (72,363)  (26,280)

Source of projected indexes: Projection of Euro on April 01, 2022:
https://www.economiaemdia.com.br/SiteEconomiaEmDia/Projecoes/Longo-Prazo

(c) Liquidity risk

The table below shows the collateral for the receivables provided by the Company in loans, financing
and debentures agreements, in addition to the Rio Manso PPP. It is worth highlighting that these
agreements also have a collateral for financing (Note 7).

 Pledged revenues as of March 31, 2022

Financing and
debentures

Contract Collateral (committed revenue) Amount
Agreement

end date

2007/2008 financing

Committed revenue amounting to three times the
monthly debt service of the 2007 and 2008